

Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan Tuguegarao City



OFFICE OF THE CITY MAYOR

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. <u>47</u> Series of 2020

"AN ORDER LIFTING EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 40 SERIES OF 2020 ENTITLED, 'AN ORDER PLACING BARANGAY CARITAN NORTE UNDER TOTAL LOCKDOWN FOR 14 DAYS"

WHEREAS, Executive Order No. 40 Series of 2020 was issued on March 27, 2020 after the Department of Health – RO2 has confirmed four (4) COVID – 19 positive cases in Tuguegarao City, two of which are residents of Barangay Caritan Norte specifically PH275 and PH893;

WHEREAS, the fourteen days total lockdown for a mandatory quarantine on Caritan Norte has already been completed without any reports of additional cases and PUIs from the said barangay;

WHEREAS, PH275 and PH893 had been discharged from the Cagayan Valley Medical Center after testing negative from COVID – 19 following their second swab test and had fully recovered from their respective illnesses;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, ATTY. JEFFERSON P. SORIANO, City Mayor of Tuguegarao, by virtue of the powers vested in me by the Constitution and the laws, do hereby order the following:

Section 1. *Lifting of the Total Lockdown*. The lockdown imposed upon Barangay Catitan Norte, Tuguegarao City is hereby lifted after the strict mandatory community quarantine for fourteen (14) days as stated by the guidelines imposed by the Inter Agency Task Force (IATF) on Emerging Infectious Diseases.

Section 2. *Effectivity*. This Order shall take effect at 5 o'clock in the afternoon of April 10, 2020.

DONE in Tuguegarao City, this _____ day of April in the Year of our Lord, Two Thousand and Twenty.

ATTY. JEFFERS ON P. SORIANO
City Mayor